
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2013 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL - MTH 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 19 September 2012 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
5. Annual Audit Letter (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of KPMG  
  
6. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 8 - 15) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
7. Contract Procedure Rules (Pages 16 - 65) 
 
 Report of Head of Resources  
  

 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Peter Williamson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-Thompson, Ian Pattison and Vikki Price 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Geoff Marsland, Sylvia Rogerson, 

Susan Sykes and David Whitaker  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 
[...]
L
P

 a
nd

 a
 m

em
be

r f
irm

 o
f t

he
 K

P
M

G
 n

et
w

or
k 

of
 in

de
pe

nd
en

t 
m

em
be

r f
irm

s 
af

fil
ia

te
d 

w
ith

 K
P

M
G

 In
te

rn
at

io
na

l C
oo

pe
ra

tiv
e,

 a
 S

w
is

s 
en

tit
y.

 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

.

T
he

 K
P

M
G

 n
am

e,
 lo

go
 a

nd
 ‘c

ut
tin

g 
th

ro
ug

h 
co

m
pl

ex
ity

’ a
re

 r
eg

is
te

re
d 

tr
ad

em
ar

ks
 o

r 
tr

ad
em

ar
ks

 o
f K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

oo
pe

ra
tiv

e 
(K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).

Page 7



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
23rd January 2013 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2012/13 Internal Audit 
Plan, seek Members’ approval for a change to planned resource allocations, and advise 
Members of the results of recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed changes to the 2012/13 internal audit plan, as set out in the 
table in paragraph 1.2 are approved. 

(3) That the results of recent audits (sections 2-4 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 17th December 2012 

1.1 The 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 18th April 2012 and updated at its meeting on 19th September 2012.  This report is 
based on the monitoring position up to 17th December 2012 and a detailed monitoring 
report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In summary, the position as that 
date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 6 Page 8



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 17 December 2012 

Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals 
to 

17/12/12 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan Variance Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 101 10 111 60 -51 111 
Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 21 43 64 85 21 64 

Core Management 
Arrangements 16 13 29 95 66 40 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 117 0 117 125 8 150 

Follow-Up Reviews 44 11 55 55 0 55 

Sub-Total, Assurance 299 77 376 420 44 420 

 
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 63 16 79 60 -19 79 

Ad-Hoc Advice 54 11 65 65 0 65 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  117 27 144 125 -19 144 

 
Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 18 3 21 15 -6 21 

Audit Management 34 15 49 55 6 49 

Sub-Total, Other Work 52 18 70 70 0 70 

 
Contingencies 

Investigations 12 0 12 30 18 30 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 21 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 10 0 10 70 60 51 

 

Total 480 120 600 685 85 685 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

The summary shows that overall, current commitments total 600 days compared with 
the current plan of 685 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 85 days.  This 
includes the general contingency of 40 days and a balance of 18 days set as 
contingency for investigation work. 

1.4 Within the main programme of Assurance Work, additional time has been taken on 
audits of core financial systems, this being mainly in the areas of Purchasing 
Ordering and Creditor Payment Processes in Environmental Services and in Income 
Management. At the time of writing both audits were coming to a conclusion and 
reports were due to be issued early in the New Year.  This section of the plan is now 
estimated to require 111 days this year, exceeding the current approval of 60 days. 

1.5 It will be possible to meet this variance by reallocating resources from within other 
sections of Assurance Work, as set out in the table above.  This is aimed to provide 
scope for additional audits to be scheduled within Core Management Arrangements 
and the Risk Based Assurance sections during the final quarter of the year. 

Page 9



1.6 Elsewhere in the plan, the most significant variance is in the time allocated to 
“Support Work”.  The budget for this work was increased at the last meeting of the 
Committee from 30 to 60 days (met by reducing the allocation to Assurance Work).  
The projected out-turn for the year is now 79 days (a variance of 19 days).  This 
reflects the work (now complete) associated with the Complaints Officer Working 
Group resulting in the recent adoption of a new Customer Complaints policy.  Other 
significant areas have been the review of Financial Regulations and Contract 
Procedure Rules (ongoing) and the emerging work associated with Information 
Security and the Public Services Network. 

1.7 To meet the anticipated overspend on the Support Work element of the plan it is 
proposed to allocate 19 days from the General Contingency of 40 days. 

1.8 Otherwise, the current position with the plan does not show any particular pressures 
developing.  The remaining balances within the General Contingency (21 days) and 
Investigations (18 days) will provide further scope to meet emerging demands or 
permit additional audits to be scheduled. 

1.9 The Committee is asked to approve these changes. 

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 21st December 2012 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the Results of Audit Work 
were last reported to Committee on 19th September 2012.  Summary reports are 
issued to Members for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last 
meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

12/0855 Septic Tanks 24/10/12 Limited  

12/0847 AONB 26/10/12 Substantial  
12/0860 Markets 30/10/12 Limited  

12/0856 Information Security and Use of Emails 21/12/12 Minimal  

Follow up Reviews 

11/0828 Business Continuity 20/08/12 Substantial  
11/0831 Williamson Park 04/09/12 Substantial  

11/0842 Purchase Ordering and Creditor Payments 
2011/12 24/09/12 Substantial  

12/0851 Disabled Facilities Grants 26/10/12 Substantial  
11/0829 Housing Rents 2011/12 16/11/12 Substantial  
11/0837 Complaints 27/11/12 Limited  

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.1 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” 
or “Minimal” assurance opinion has been given are: 

Page 10



3.2 12/0855 Septic Tanks (Limited) 

• Arrangements are to be developed to improve management of the contract for 
septic tank maintenance, including improved performance monitoring of the 
contractor. 

• Invoicing arrangements are to be reviewed and revised with a view to 
maximising the chances of collection, and reducing customer complaints. 

• Outstanding debts are to be reviewed to establish the next course of action with 
a view to maximising recovery.  

• Improved arrangements to ensure effective communication with householders 
are to be developed.  

• A mechanism is to be developed to highlight instances where the transfer of 
ownership of a shared use of a tank results in it no longer serving any Council 
properties. 

3.3 12/0860 Markets (Limited) 

• Rules, licensing arrangements and income management arrangements across 
the three markets need to be aligned as far as possible. 

• Debt management arrangements in respect of the Festival Market have 
improved since transferring to Exchequer Services. Debts are actively pursued 
and action taken in the event of non-payment is considered appropriate and has 
proved effective. 

• Responsibilities for invoicing and debt management at the Festival Market 
provide a good separation of duties but there is a need to ensure that amounts 
due are received and properly accounted for. 

• Action is needed to clear arrears at the Charter Market. 

• Records held in respect of each market need to be reviewed and improved to 
ensure relevant documents are retained and the audit trail is complete. 

• Managers need to consider whether any action is necessary to address the risks 
associated with one officer determining and collecting rents due from casual 
traders. 

3.4 12/0856 Information Security and Use of Emails (Minimal) 

• The Authority’s arrangements for information security are likely to come under 
greater external scrutiny thus increasing the urgency to put proper arrangements 
in place to address current non-compliance. 

• Information security/data protection training is not currently supported by a clear 
and strong policy framework or culture. 

• The impact of personal and inappropriate emails on the council’s systems and 
security should be considered so that they can be appropriately addressed. 

• Users need to be made aware of the security issues relating to transferring the 
council’s information to PCs outside the council’s network (e.g. emailing work 
home) with a view to the alternative arrangements available being adopted. 

• The Council’s key data should be classified, thus providing clear direction to 
users on how the data should be handled and transmitted. 

• Users need guidance on heading emails and should be made aware of the 
implications of inappropriate headings (e.g. those disclosing personal 
information). 

Page 11



• Guidance is needed on the security of email traffic, the appropriateness of 
transfer arrangements for different types of data and the use of secure facilities. 

• Levels of accountability need to be clear and those with specific responsibilities 
(e.g. data owners) need to be identified and properly trained so that they 
understand their role and responsibilities and can help promote a culture of 
compliance. 

• A programme of work addressing the above issues is being taken forward initially 
by an Officer Task and Finish Group, reporting to Management Team.  See 
paragraph 4.3 below.  

3.5 11/0837 Complaints (Limited) 

• The Complaints Officer Working Group has carried out a comprehensive review 
of the complaints process and has developed a revised corporate policy and 
supporting guidance.  

• The new Customer Comments, Compliments, and Complaints Policy and 
Guidance on Handling Complaints has been approved by Cabinet.  

• Systems to manage complaints data are to be reviewed and revised with a view 
to ensuring consistency and completeness, and to facilitate effective reporting.  

• Budget and Performance Panel Members are to receive regular reports on 
complaints to assist in monitoring performance.  

4.0 Update on Previous Assurance Opinions 

4.1 Information Management and Security 

4.2 The assurance opinion from an audit report issued in September 2010 remained at 
“Limited” through to the follow-up report which was issued in November 2011.  This 
audit produced an action plan consisting of 33 actions, progress with which has been 
monitored by the Information Management Group. 

4.3 The findings and action plan from the recent audit of Information Security and Emails 
(reported above) have now superseded the outstanding points from the earlier audit.  
Following consideration by the Information Management Group and Management 
Team of these findings, a Task and Finish Group has been established.  The Group’s 
remit is to establish a programme of work which aims not only to raise standards 
within the Council, but also to secure the Council’s membership of the Government’s 
national Public Services Network (PSN).  The deadline for the Council’s submission 
for the PSN is mid-May 2013.  

4.4 Payroll and HR System 

4.5 Members will recall that a number of previous audits highlighted issues regarding the 
lack of integration between HR records and the payroll system, and that the Council 
had recently purchased a replacement system. 

4.6 The new system, known as “ResourceLink Aurora” is in the process of 
implementation, with the payroll elements being the initial focus.  Parallel runs of 
payroll alongside the existing system have been made in November and December, 
resulting in plans for the new system to be used “live” for paying salaries in January 
2013.  The payment of salaries will be accompanied by the introduction of “self-
service” on-line payslips for employees and elected Members, whilst separate 
arrangements will be made for those without on-line access. 

4.7 The travel and expenses module of the new system is scheduled to be rolled-out in 
April 2013. 

Page 12



4.8 The HR Service is preparing for individuals to update their own personal information 
once the system is available online and is working towards implementation of the HR 
elements of the system (including on-line forms, leave recording and sickness 
absence management) in the New Year.  The plan for the majority of this part of the 
implementation is for a live date of 1st April 2013. 

5.0 Details of Consultation  

5.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

6.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

6.1 The options available to the Committee are either to endorse the proposed changes 
to the plan or to propose an alternative course of action. 

7.0 Conclusion  

7.1 There are no unmanageable pressures within the audit plan at present.  Some 
realignment of plan allocations is required to reflect additional time spent on Core 
Financial Systems and Support Work issues.  The programme of audits for the rest of 
the year continues to be developed in consultation with senior management. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/130123IAMon 

 

Page 13



Appendix AInternal Audit Annual Plan 2012/13 - Update at 17 December 2012

Work Allocations 

Job No Title

11/0829 Transactional Applications - Housing Rents 4 0 4

11/0833 Asset Management 3 0 3

11/0842 Purchase Ordering and Creditor Payments 2011/12 17 0 17

12/0838 Payroll/HR Systems Replacement 8 2 10

12/0857
Purchase Ordering and Creditor Payment Process within 
Environmental Services 

25 3 28

12/0859 Income Management 29 2 31

12/0861 Debt Management - Council Housing 15 3 18

101 10 111 60 -51

11/0835 Council Tax  2011/12 (Preston) 4 0 4

11/0839 Housing and Council Tax Benefit 2011/12 (Preston) 2 0 2

12/0862 Housing & Council Tax Benefits 2012/13 (Lancaster) 0 8 8

12/0863 Housing & Council Tax Benefits 2012/13 (Preston) 0 8 8

12/0864 NDR 2012/13 (Lancaster) 6 6 12

12/0865 NDR 2012/13 (Preston) 3 7 10

12/0866 Council Tax 2012/13 (Lancaster) 3 7 10

12/0867 Council Tax 2012/13 (Preston) 3 7 10

21 43 64 85 21

12/0846 National Fraud Initiative 2012/13 13 4 17

12/0868 Risk Management 3 9 12

16 13 29 95 66

11/0837 Complaints 6 0 6

11/0844 Festival Market - Income Management Arrangements 2 0 2

12/0847 AONB 22 0 22

12/0850 Corporate Whistleblowing Arrangements 25 0 25

12/0851 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 8 0 8

12/0855 Septic Tanks 24 0 24

12/0856 Information Security and the Use of Emails 20 0 20

12/0860 Markets 10 0 10

117 0 117 125 8

44 11 55 55 0

299 77 376 420 44

CommittedRemaining

Revenues Shared Service - Financial Systems

Sub-total - Revenues Shared Services

Risk Based Assurance Work Programme

Follow-Up Reviews

Sub-total - Core Management Arrangements

SUB-TOTAL - ASSURANCE WORK

Approved 
Plan 

(19/09/12)
Variance

1. ASSURANCE WORK

LCC Core Financial Systems

Sub-total - Core Financial Systems

Status at 
17/12/12

Core Management Arrangements

Actuals to 
17/12/12

Sub-total - Risk Based Assurance Work

Page 14



Appendix AInternal Audit Annual Plan 2012/13 - Update at 17 December 2012

Work Allocations 

Job No Title
CommittedRemaining

Approved 
Plan 

(19/09/12)
Variance

Status at 
17/12/12

Actuals to 
17/12/12

12/0509 RIPA Monitoring and Central Register 2 1 3

12/0807 Information Management Group 4 1 5

12/0820 Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules Review 8 3 11

12/0845 LDCVS 3 0 3

12/0848 Governance Annual Review & Statement 2011/12 7 0 7

12/0849 Complaints Officer Working Group 26 0 26

12/0869 SCIC Support Work 7 1 8

12/0870 Information Security and PSN Code of Connection 6 10 16

63 16 79 60 -19

54 11 65 65 0

117 27 144 125 -19

12/0392 Deputy s151 Officer Duties 18 3 21

18 3 21 15 -6

12/0172 Committee Work 6 4 10

12/0189 Audit Planning & Monitoring 28 9 37

34 13 47 55 8

12 0 12 30 18

0 0 0 40 40

12 0 12 70 58

480 120 600 685 85

5.  CONTINGENCIES

General Contingency

SUB-TOTAL - CONSULTANCY WORK

                     Carried Forward to 2013/14 Plan                               Abandoned

TOTALS

Key:            Completed                    In Progress                         Not Yet Started                      Continuous or Multi-Year Activity

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

Sub-total - Support Work

Ad-Hoc Advice

Support Work (projects and other)

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Investigations

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Page 15



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Contract Procedure Rules  
23rd January 2013 

 
Report of Head of Resources 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members’ approval for a revised set of corporate Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the draft Contract Procedure Rules are approved. 

(2) Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference include “To consider and approve 
amendments to the Council’s Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules (§ 
8.16). 

1.2 The Council’s current Contract Procedure Rules were adopted in February 2005 and 
were last updated in May 2010.  Since their introduction, there have been many 
changes both to the structure and operational management of the Council and to the 
environment in which it conducts its procurement activities.  A fundamental review 
and revision of the Rules has therefore become due. 

2.0 Review 

2.1 Efficient and effective procurement and contract management arrangements play an 
important role across the full range of the Council’s activities and are necessary to 
enable achievement of the Council’s Vision and Priorities, as set out in the Corporate 
Plan.  The significance of these arrangements are particularly reflected in the “Key 
Themes” included in the Corporate Plan as underpinning the priorities, that is to say; 

o Working together in partnership; 

o Managing the Council’s resources; 

o Environmental sustainability. 

2.2 In promoting these themes, the over-riding concern in setting these Rules is that they 
promote and enable the achievement of Value For Money throughout the Council’s 
procurement activities.  A key objective of the review has been to develop a modern 
set of Contract Procedure Rules which fit the Council’s procurement activities and 
needs and enable it to make best use of the procurement methods and arrangements 
available. 

Agenda Item 7 Page 16



3.0 Key Features 

3.1 The key changes in the proposed Rules are: 

a) Financial thresholds: 

It is proposed to increase the threshold for high value procurements requiring 
a tendering procedure from £50,000 to £100,000.  Intermediate value 
procurements from £10,000 to £100,000 will require three written competitive 
quotations. Details are given in section 4, on page 9 of the Rules. 

b) Selection of procurement route: 

Given the increased emphasis on shared service and other partnership and 
collaborative arrangements, extra emphasis is placed on the use of existing 
service delivery arrangements and internal provision wherever possible.  
These changes are particularly incorporated in paragraphs 2.2.2, 3.2, and 
sections 6, 8 and 11. 

c) New and emerging procurement methods: 

The rules have been updated to incorporate new and developing procurement 
methods and tools, including e-procurement, and corporate payment cards.  
Given the nature of the function and the financial pressures on public bodies, 
procurement routes and methods will continue to develop.  It is recognised 
that the rules will need regular review to ensure they remain current and up-
to-date and it is proposed that this is done on an annual basis.  

d) Roles and responsibilities: 

Throughout the document, the Rules are more explicit than previously 
concerning the roles and responsibilities of individuals.  This is intended to 
make the Rules more meaningful and useful to employees in their day-to-day 
procurement activities.  This is supported by inclusion of a detailed glossary of 
definitions. 

3.2 The Rules are designed to establish the fundamental controls and framework for 
procurement and they will be accompanied by more detailed guidance in specific 
areas.  Once the revised Rules are adopted, it is planned to deliver a programme of 
training and induction and to redesign and update the information and guidance 
provided via the Intranet. 

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 The draft Rules have been developed through consultation with Service Heads and 
their senior managers. 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 Three options are identified as available to the Committee, being: 

A. to approve the proposed Contract Procedure Rules as presented; 

B. to approve the proposed Rules with changes; 

C. not to approve the proposed Rules. 

Page 17



 

Option Advantages Disadvantages Risks 

A.  Approve 
the proposed 
Rules;  

and 

B. Approve 
the proposed 
Rules, with 
changes 

The revised rules are 
modern and reflect the 
Council’s current 
procurement 
environment/needs 

Provides an 
opportunity to raise 
understanding and 
efficiency/effectiveness 
of procurement 
activities 

Resources required 
to implement th

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  23RD JANUARY 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Roger Dennison (substitute for 

Geoff Knight), Tim Hamilton-Cox (substitute for Jon Barry) (for Minute Nos. 
13 to 15 only), Ian Pattison, Sylvia Rogerson (substitute for Peter Williamson) 
and David Whitaker (substitute for Richard Newman-Thompson) 

  
 Also in Attendance: 
  
 Richard Lee Manager, KPMG LLP (for Minute Nos. 13 (part) to 

15 only) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Jon Barry, Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-Thompson, Vikki Price 

and Peter Williamson 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2012 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
    The Chairman advised that, with the agreement of Members, the following item of     

   business would be brought to the beginning of the meeting.  
  
    Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox arrived at this point.   
  
    Richard Lee of KPMG LLP arrived midway through the following item.  
  
13 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager, which advised Members of 

the latest monitoring position regarding the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan, sought 
Members’ approval for a change to planned resource allocations and advised of the 
results of recent audits.   
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD JANUARY 2013 
 

The report was based on the monitoring position up to 17th December 2012, taking into 
account ongoing and planned work commitments.  A detailed report was attached at 
Appendix A to the report.   
 
Members were advised that additional time had been spent on audits of core financial 
systems within the main programme of Assurance Work, mainly in the areas of 
Purchase Ordering and Creditor Payment Processes in Environmental Services and in 
Income Management. 
 
A variance in this section of the plan could be met by reallocating resources from within 
other sections of Assurance Work, as set out in the table below, with additional audits 
being scheduled within Core Management Arrangements and the Risk Based Assurance 
sections during the final quarter of the year. 
 

 Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals 
to 
17/12/12 

Remaining Committed Current 
Plan 

Variance Proposed 
Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 
 

101 10 111 60 -51 111 

Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 

21 43 64 85 21 64 

Core Management 
Arrangements 

16 13 29 95 66 40 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 

117 0 117 125 8 150 

Follow-up Reviews 44 11 55 55 0 55 

Sub-Total, Assurance 299 77 376 420 44 420 

 

Consultancy Work 

Support Work 63 16 79 60 -19 79 

Ad—Hoc Advice 54 11 65 65 0 65 

Sub-Total, Consultancy 117 27 144 125 -19 144 

 

Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 18 3 21 15 -6 21 

Audit Management 34 15 49 55 6 49 

Sub-Total, Other Work 52 18 70 70 0 70 

 

Contingencies  

Investigations 12 0 12 30 18 30 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 21 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 10 0 10 70 60 51 

       

Total 480 120 600 685 85 685 

 
The most significant variance elsewhere in the plan was the time allocated to ‘Support 
Work’.  It was proposed to meet the increased budget necessary for this work by 
allocating part of the 40 days available within the General Contingency.  The projected 
outturn for the year reflected the work associated with the Complaints Officer Working 
Group, which had resulted in the adoption of the new Customer Complaints policy.  
Other significant areas had been the review of Financial Regulations and Contract 
Procedure Rules and the emerging work associated with Information Security and the 
Public Services Network. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD JANUARY 2013 
 

The assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last meeting was set out in the 
report, and the key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a 
‘Limited’ or ‘Minimal’ assurance opinion had been given were reported in detail to 
Members, together with an update on previous assurance opinions.   
 
Committee noted that there were no unmanageable pressures within the audit plan at 
present, but that some realignment of plan allocations was required to reflect additional 
time spent on Core Financial Systems and Support Work issues.  Members were 
advised that the programme of audits for the remainder of the year would continue to be 
developed in consultation with senior management and reported to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Rogerson: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed changes to the 2012/13 internal audit plan, as set out in the 

table shown above, be approved. 
 
(3) That the results of recent audits be noted.  

  
14 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
 Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the results of their 

2011/12 audit of Lancaster City Council (the Authority), which covered the Authority’s 
2011/12 financial statements and the 2011/12 Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
Richard Lee of KPMG LLP advised Members that a number of significant risks had been 
identified to the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion.  Having considered the 
arrangements the Authority had put in place to mitigate the risks, KPMG were satisfied 
that the Authority was dealing with the current financial pressures in an effective 
manner, and had proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience and 
challenging how economy, efficiency and effectiveness were secured.  An unqualified 
VFM conclusion for 2011/12 had therefore been issued on 25th September 2012.   
 
Members were advised that three significant audit risks had been identified in relation to 
the Financial Statements, which KPMG had reported to the Committee in their Audit 
Plan.  Officers had demonstrated that these risks had been mitigated.  A number of 
presentational changes had been made to the notes to the financial statements, which 
had been agreed with management and changed in the final version of the Financial 
Statements. 
 
Richard Lee reported that the quality of the accounts and supporting working papers had 
been maintained at a high standard in 2011/12, and officers had dealt with audit queries 
efficiently.  The audit process had been completed within planned timescales.  KPMG 
believed that the financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD JANUARY 2013 
 

the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the year, and an unqualified opinion 
on the Financial Statements had been issued on 25th September 2012. 
 
KPMG had reviewed the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement and had concluded 
that it was consistent with their understanding.  The consolidation pack, which the 
Authority had prepared to support the production of Whole of Government Accounts by 
HM Treasury, had been reviewed and was consistent with the audited financial 
statements.   
 
It was reported that no high priority recommendations had been identified.  Low priority 
recommendations had been appropriately detailed in other reports issued by KPMG.  A 
number of recommendations remained outstanding from 2010/11, which would formally 
be followed up as part of KPMG’s 2012/13 work. 
 
Richard Lee informed Members that KPMG’s core audit fee for 2011/12 was in line with 
their planned core audit fee reported in their Audit Plan.  Additional fees had been 
incurred in relation to KPMG’s review of the future accounting treatment of Lancaster 
Market and in relation to responding to electors, who had raised questions about the 
2011/12 accounts.    
 
Members were advised that the grants work was ongoing and the fee would be 
confirmed through KPMG’s report on the Certification of Grants and Returns 2011/12, 
which would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Following the report and questions by Members, the Chairman thanked Richard Lee for 
his presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.  

  
15 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 Committee received the report of the Head of Resources seeking Members’ approval for 

a revised set of corporate Contract Procedure Rules.  Appended to the report were the 
draft Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
It was reported that the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference included considering and 
approving amendments to the Council’s Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure 
Rules.   
 
Since the introduction of the Council’s current Contract Procedure Rules, which had 
been adopted in February 2005 and updated in May 2010, there had been changes and 
a fundamental revision of the Rules had become due.  A key objective of the review had 
been to develop a modern set of Contract Procedure Rules, which fitted the Council’s 
procurement activities and needs, and enabled best use of the procurement methods 
and arrangements available. 
 
Members were advised that the key changes in the proposed Rules were: 
 

 to increase the financial threshold for high value procurements requiring a 
tendering procedure from £50,000 to £100,000, and for intermediate value 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD JANUARY 2013 
 

procurements from £10,000 to £100,000 to require three written competitive 
quotations; 

 

 to widen the procurement selection routes, given the increased emphasis on 
shared service and other partnership and collaborative arrangements; 

 

 to update the rules relating to new and developing procurement methods and 
tools, including e-procurement and corporate payment cards; 

 

 to make the Rules more explicit regarding the roles and responsibilities of 
employees. 

 
It was reported that the Rules would be accompanied by more detailed guidance in 
specific areas.  When adopted, a programme of training and induction was planned via 
the Intranet. 
 
The Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) were set out in the report.  
The three options identified as available to the Committee were: 
 
A. To approve the proposed Contract Procedure Rules as presented. 
B. To approve the proposed Rules with changes. 
C. Not to approve the proposed Rules. 
 
The officer preferred option was option A.  The new Rules would be implemented by 
using existing resources within the Procurement function of Resource Services. 
 
Members considered the report and raised questions on the content.   A request was 
made that contracts be sampled to see how Value for Money had been achieved, and 
the requirement for a clear audit trail was expressed.  It was noted that it would be 
possible for Committee to receive feedback regarding this at a future meeting.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Ian Pattison: 
 
“That the draft Contract Procedure Rules be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Contract Procedure Rules be approved. 
  

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.54 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


